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HEADQUARTERS
'788'? GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISICN
APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY ’

GROP 293i9 o ' 22 Jamary 1951
SUBJECT: Supplement to Non-Recoverable
Board Proceedings

TO: ,The Quartermaster General
washington 25,\D. C.
ATTENTION: Memorial Division

1. Reference is made to Non-Specific Non-Recoverable Board
Proceedings pertaining to forty five (45 casualties, who were submitted

your office as Non-Recoverable under Transmittal Latter # 5126, dated
14 September 1950,

2. . It is requested that the name 6f Private First Class Virgil B.
Carson,’ '37°357 817, 'be added to the above mentioned proceedings.

FOR THE CCM/ANDING OFFICER:

s/ John' A. Boutin
: t/ JOHN A. BOUTIN
2nd Lt QEC:

, Operations Officer
A TRUE COPY:
\ f L r \ }
Wy AN TR b o
MARY -A. EDQVARDS
1st Lt QIC
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QMCMF 293 .
Tompkins, Tom T

© " @ January 1951
«__ SN 33 35 901 __f?é/ ' s

'

¥r. end Hré. G. E. Tompkins- . '

Poughkeepsia, Arkansas

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Tompkins:

Several years have elapsed since the cessation' of hostilitiea of
World War II, which cost the life of your son, the late Private First
Class Tom T. Tompkins.

It is with desp regret that your Government f{inds it necessary to
inform you that further search and investigation have failed to reveal
the whereabouts of your son's remains, Since all efforts to recover
and identify his remains have failed, it has been necessary to declare
that his remains are not. recoverable

Realizing the extent of your gfaat loss, it is with reluctance that
you are sent the information that there is no ‘grave at which to pay
homags.

May the knowledgze of your son's honorable service to his country
be a'source of sustaining comfort to you.

Sincerely yours,

4 JAMES B. CLEARWATER - ig;
% Colonel, QUC '
"Chief, Memorial Division QLG“
. ' o
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY :
/

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C,

I
IN AEFLY REFER TO

QUGIF 293 : 21 November 1950

" Toupkins, Tom T |
< SN 3835 90 /

Mr. and Mrs. G. E. Tompkins

AF-South—Sinciatrfvenuve W ,O/L’%OHAM)

Stoetebony—Galifomnia

Dear AMr. and Mrs. Tompkins:

*~ - Several” years have-elapsed since the cessation of -hostilities -of
World War II, which cost the life of your son, the late Private First
Class Tom T. Tompkins. '

It is with deep regret that your Government finds it necessary to
inform you that further search and investigation have failed to reveal
the whereabouts of your son's remains. Since all effarts to recover
and identify his remains have failed, it has been necessary to declare
that his remains are not recoverable.

Realizing the extent of your great loss, it is with reluctance that
you are sent the information that there is no grave at which to pay
homage, May the knowledge of your son's honorable service to his
country be a source of sustaining comfort to you.

Sincerely yours,

Colonel, QMC
Chief, Memorial Division’
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: QeF 293 P i : a.lm?emberlﬁoh
R73 tapicms, 1o . - . '

sl 38 356 901 _

‘My, and Mrse G, E. Tanpkins = . '
211 South Sinclair Aveme 29 . ;
Stockton, Californdn

Dear Hr. and Urs, Tompkins:

Sevnral years have elapsed since the cesﬂatlun of hostilities of
Wiorld Var II, which cost tho life of your san, the late Private First
Class T\m T Toampkins. r .

It.' is with doep regret that your Gwexmant finds :I.t nscessary to
inform you that further search and investigation have fajled to reveal
.. " the vhoreabouts of your son's remains. Since all effarts to recover
‘. and identify his remains have failed, it has been necessary to declare
*  that his remsins are not recoverabla, :

Renlizing ‘the extent of your great loss, it is with reluctance that
you arc sent the information that there is no grave at which to pay
homagee lay the knowledps of your son's honorable service to his -
country be a source of snuta.tning confort to you.

Sincerealy ;_;wrs,

L, D A

= ’ - Colenel, QC g
77. e Chief, temorial Diviainn e oﬁ‘
mswdk“ ; _ : i Ll

22 NOVig50

s
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RRESPONDENCE ACTION SHEET
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PREVIOUS BURIAL LOCATION (Cemetery and Country) pLOT ROW GRAVE Q,\\ =
. \3 E
PRESENT BURIAL LOCATION (Cemstery and Country) PLOT ROW GRAVE i?\- E
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s
ADDRESSEE ADORESS (Street, City, State) N ~
’ é
:7'55 /V /; 7/ , 2/ SozZ¥ \fmc/smv* /‘?v‘enye _?
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

T0: - DATE
PENTAGON LIATSON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION
- 15 November 1950
FROM (Branch and Section) REQUESTED BY TEL. EXT. ROOM HO.
Repat, Branch, Correspondence Section Spell 5-4428 |2525-B
NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First, Middle Initisl) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Tompkins, Tom T, Pfc 38 356 901

INFORMAT ION REQUIRED

Current address of parents,

!NFORHATION'FURHISHED

VC 3 1o
Lam 1V [%5’6’7@ 'Z:,A
DS AR ¥ Ol &
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VE/C‘J e Wmf KiNS
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Stoc kten, AL Lok h-
pilit (7 7

/{::627€zi;1(f 5 ng Aé;f ;555595#AE’:)w{jf
SHME HSLBLSS. (N, 1T -

! $ . s
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PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature)

ks ¥4
DONALD A RENNER%W
OAPT QMO \

ki oa 1988 ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE A25742
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DEPARTMENT. OF THE ARMY =
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 23, D. G,

Q?ii% g 6 November 1950
Tompkins, Tom T. :
SN 38 356 901

Mr. and Mrs. G. E. Tompkins
Box 21, Route 3
Walnut Ridge, Arkansas

Dear Mr. and Mrs., Tompkins:

. Several years have elapsed since the cessation of hostilities of
Yorld War II, which cost the life of your son, the late Private First
Class Tom T, Tompkins.

"It is with deep regret that your Government finds it necessary to
inform you that further search and investigation have failed to reveal
the whereabouts of your son's remeins. Since all efforts to recover
and identify his remains have failed, it has been necessary to declare
that his remains are not recoverable..

Realizing the extent of your great loss, it is with reluctance
that you are sent the information that there is no grave at which to
pay homage. May the knowledge of your son's honorable service to his
country be a source of sustaining comfort to, you.

Sincerely yours,

JAUES W

olonel, QMC
JChief, Memorial Division

Pfl'l—



,DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
_— WASHINGTON. D. C.
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QUEREF 293 5 . 6 Novembar 1950
Tampkdno, To . , 5
. SN 38 3% %01 e G

lirs, luriel Tmnpld.nﬂ
c/o Gol's Camp Route 8-
Andorson, Indiana

‘ Dear Yru. Tumpking:

Soveral years have elepasd gince the cesnation of hmtilitiea of
Tarld Var II, vhich cost the life of your husband, the late Privete
First Class Tum T. ‘I‘cmpkins.

It is with deep regret that your Government finds it necessary to .
inform you that further search and investigation have failed to reveal
the whereabouts of your husband's remains. Since all efforts to re-

cover and identify his remains have failed, it has been necessary to

: declare t.hat his remains are not recoverable.

Rea].i.ai.ng the extent of your great loss, it is with reluctance
that you are sent the information that there is no grave at which to
pay homage. lay the lnoiledge of your husband's honorable service to
his country be a source of sustaining confort to you.

Sincoraly yours,

JALES B, CLEARMATER
Colonel, QMC
Chisf, Memorial Division

DPRB\;
Mailed-direct
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QUCF 293 . : o 6 Hovesber 1950
Tompking, Tom T ' :
SN 38 356 901

Mr. and Lrse Ge Lo

_Bax 21, Route 3

Talnut Ridge, Arkansas
Dear Hr. ami l'rs. Tmnpld.na:

bevernl years have elapsed gince tho c-saatian of hostilities of
Viorld Wiar II, vwhich cost the life of your son, the late Private First
Clags Tom T. Tomplcins.

" It is with deep regret that your Goverrment finds it necusaaxy to
inform you.that further search and investigation have failed to reweal
the whereabouts of your ‘son's rcmains. .Since all efforts to recover
and identify his ranains have failed, it has bean nccoosary to declare
that his renains are not recoverable.

. Realizing the extent of your great loss, it 15 with reluctance
that you are sent the infarmation that there is no grave at which to
pay homage. Hay the knowledge of your son's honarable service to his

~ comntry be a source of sustaining canfort to you.

4 551l

Sincerely yours,

JALES B, cmm'ﬁm
Colonel, QiC :
Chiof, Memoxial Division

<s\
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PREVIOUS BURIAL LOCATION (Cemetory and Country) . PLOT ROW GRAVE
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ADDRESSEE nni:;ss (Street, City, State) J?
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T YIVR IEL [ OMPKINS e ‘:/S

: o,
RELATIONSHIP N,

: )1 Do) . /vD

Pl ADDITIONAL DATA —— MODIFICATIONS

//0-A

1/10-283 -

1/0-@ e

g /4 wo _‘ SISO

fr, and llrs, G. Z, Tonpkins (parents)
Box 21, Route 3
alnut Ridge, Srkansas
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7TH AR'ORED DIVISION

n=UE-GRADD-ASNKN ORGN UNIT DATE PLACE OF DEATH STATUZ
1. B30NDS, Howard T. Co A, 4 Oct 44 ¢ N/R
PAT. 3% 272 642 17th Tank 2n Viec oi VKIJKUTITTH,
Holland. Mission
2. DiVEXNPORT, Williasn G. Co &, 4 Oct 44 was to take : N/R
CBL, 25 456 698 17th Tank Bn cnemy-held woods
: K & E of :
3, /10'PKINS, Tor T. Co &, 4 Cct 4£)  Overloon, Holiend N/R
PEC, 38 me 901 17th Tank Bn i
/
&. CGONSOWSXI, Aloysius Co. €, © 5 Oct 44 Near Overloon, N/R
BEC, 32 253289 43th Armd Inf Bn Hoiland ;
!
5. MNATUS, Rudolph W, Ca G, 5 Cct 44 3 i N oE N/R
PAUT, 38 433 553 48th Arnd Inf Ba Ovarloon, Holland
6. REXDA, George J. Co C, 5 Oct 44 Vic of Overloon, N/
m.m.n- u.u 161 965 58th Arxzd IaZ Bn Holland !
7. WHEILEY, Robert H.,, Jr. Co 2, 5 Oct 54 Overloon, Follzané SUBJECT
T/5, 14 013 522 23ré Ar=d@ Enzr Bn CASE
£2ND AIREOINE DIVISION
8. MOITERN, Ropert L. Co ‘B, 21 Sep 44 Vic of Groesbeek, N/R
PZC, 39 408 191 307th £ba Zngr En Hollend
9. SBZCTOR, Sidney M, Co E, 25 Sep 44 Vic of Mook, Hclland N/R
PVE, &2 057 879 325th Glider Inf 3
10, RAXOFT, Leo €o F, 27 Sep 44 Near Groesbeek, N/R
PYT, 42 039 333 325th Glicder Inf Holland



16.

17,

20.

21,

SERSHA, John P.
PVT, 37 580 467

MYERS, Joseph F.
iLT, Ol 301 865

LUPERO, Carmine G.
PVT, 32 295 254

BREEDEN, Earl
PVT, 34 882 376

UTRECHT, Willis &,
2LT, 0 449 622

BLACK, George K.
CPL, 35 570 41e

E=LNS . (Gerald R.
SSG, 36 .306 478

nmwmoz,<wnmwww.
PFC, 37 357 817

JARMON, Doneld T.
TSG, 35 136 475

TUCHOLSKI, Walter R., Jr.
2LF, 01 325 951

SMITH, Roland G. L.
CEL, 32 906 237

SH1INHOLSTER, Johnnic W,
2rC. 345 576 210

DzW, Robzrt G,
SGT, 17 067 016

|

Co F,
325th

Co G,
325th

Co G,
325th

Co B,
325th

Co B,

325ch

Glicer Init

Clider iInf

Glider Inf

Glider Inf

Glider In”®

Glicder InZ

Clider Inf

Glider InZ>

Glicder Inf

Glider

Glider Inf

Para Inf

Lo

14

25

27

Oct

Cect

Oct

Oct

Oct

Occ

Oct

Oct

Nov

Sep

44

44

44

44

44

a4

44

44

Near Groesbeek,
Holland

Viec of Mook, Hollanc

Vic of Mook, Hollarnd

Vic of Mook, Yollarnd

Mook, Hollexnc

Kear Nijmegen,
Holland

Neer Xaterbosch,
Holland

Viec Kztertosch,
Holland

Groesbeek, Zollend
Near Vossendzzl,
Holland ’

Near Groesteek,
Holland

N/R

oz
.
-~

icentified

N/R.

N/R

N/R



27

28.

35.

ROSENKRANTZ, David
55G, 39 0lE 039

XN1GHT, Gerald W.
PFC, 39 179 582

SANDOVAL, William L.
PVT, 36 448 880

P-(

CX mnuwdmw

CRESW
P 52 928 720

-

f')
O
10

L

»

JOENSOX, Nethan, Jr.
PV, 35 654 663

DIONNE, Raymond J.
2VZ. 11 053 600

DUZE, Revzond A,
MﬁH.Hu_wqmomm

X, liitchel
/5y 22 216 851

EOHRER, Jack D.
PVT, 36 8§90 449

EZNZDICT, Francas L,
SSG, 20 930 297

#PPLESY, Gen

e d,
PR, 35 265 359

Co H,
504th Para

Hq Co,
50&ch Para

Co F,
504th Para

505th Para
505th Parz

505th Para

Ha Co,
508th Pa

Co A,
508th Para

InE

Inf

=
W
Fly

H
)
Fre

int

InE

28

20

21

23

44

a4

44

L4

44

aa

&4

44

&4

Vic of Nijmegen,
Hollard

Near Vosserndael,
Holland

About 6 mi SE of
Nijmegen, Molland

Vie Riethorst {(ncar
Groesbeek), Hoiland
Yook, Holland
Riethorst, EHollznd
Groecsbeak, Holle-d
Greesbeek, Hotland
:r Groesbeek,
land .

Near Leuth, Germany

(Few miles within border

from Venlo, Holland)

Zn ar Nijmegen,
iolland

Near Nijmegen,
FEolland

N/R

n/R

N/R

X/R

ar b
FLY

R/R

H/R
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SEGER, Eugere W,
°VT, 33 668 188

B
57 552 304

£1ZLLO, *ichzael
585G, 16 055 052

XENXER, Harold D,
DFC, 33 465 581
WEBEZR, Norman L.

2LT, 01 314 983
KA1LDENRIRG, Robert L.
2EC, 37 66% 207

GODDARD, Willica H,
VT, 36 695 782

for
47

GiZ1A, Toay S.
PEC, 35 742 729

.I%LHN anQDHEﬁO A,
PrG.. 86 359 1653

DOVER, Rola=sd V., Jr.
ILT, O 481 608 (AF)

USCE, Herbert W.

Co 3, 19
508tk Parz Iaf

Co C, 20

10iST AIRBCRKE DIVISION

L0lst Glider Inf

LAlst Glider Int

L0lst Giider Inf

L0lst Glider Inf

Z0lst Gllder InS

£0ist Glider Inf

Hg Co, &
501s¢ Pa-a Inf

1G4TH TINFANTRY DIVISION

Co A, 3
329th Med EBn

31674 TROOP CARRIER GROUP

36th TC Sq 18

i=
o

Vic of Nijzeger,
Holland

1
GC 778530

Viz of Groessteek,
Hoilend ‘

Vic of Grocsheek,

Eollarnd /

[}
e 0f O1Unmv:m?.
Hoiiend ;

Near® Cennep, Holl
Aoprox 18 mi SE o
Nijmegen

rh
(=2

icdentifiec



771 ARMOPED DIVISION

PLACE GRID REF GEOGRAPHTCAL COORD
OPLO0 E-73 5193G6'N 50521 L
SIOANTIHONIS F-73 S1938'NH 59521
VIERLINGSPLEN E-83 51936' N 6001 E
OVLRLOON E-73 ? 5193410 59571k

82ND/101ST ABN DIV/316 'IC GP (Supporting elewent)

GEANEP E-74 : 5194214 59531 K
MIDDLLAAR E-74 S1943'N 59561 E

MOORK F-75 519441 N sO531E
RTEIUORS I E-75 519440 SOSG VR
GROESBCEK E-75 51%46'N 59561 F
BREEDLWEG E-75 S1C45'N 595718
KATERBOSCH E-75 Loc on Mook Plains near Groesbeek
VOSSLNDAAL E-245 Loc near CGroeshecel =
WYLER E-75

N1JMEGEN E-76 51950'N 5952'E

BEEY, E-76 51950' 1 5956'E

104TH IHEANTRY DIVISTON

ETTEN D-83 519341N 4°38'E
LEUR D-83 51935'N 494018
K1JSBERGEN D-82

? 5193010 494921
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I‘F"—-—‘:’f i ’.‘
i = NON. F?ECOW:.RAFLE RE‘!AH\S REEXAI’U‘ID.ATION OF RECORECS
AREA OF DEATH == ‘cuss NUMBER
European, near Kijkuit, Holland - e S 14416
NAME (Lant, Firot, ¥iddle Initini) RANK SER 1AL NUMBER
Tompkins, Tom .T. : : Pfc 38 356 901

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REEXAMINATION 1T HAS BEEN DETERWINED ‘Hli HE CIRCUHS ANCES OF DEATH WERE SUCH ThHaT:
(Check approprrate kex)
'

[ THE REMAINS OF THE DECEOENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED

EjzrfTHE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEN RECOVERED. HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING IT HAS
BEEN DETERMINED THAT EYIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF KON-RECOVERABILITY:

INITIALS OF, ANALYST

=3

« 293 FILE OF DECEDENT

-

15 0

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE 14DEX ©ILE OF UNKNOMNS HECOVERED FAOM APPROPRIATE AREA, : 1"
COMPARED WiTH DECEOENT C e

~a
-

1
.f
3. OTHER- DOCUMENTS OR 'SQURCES’ 3 = l
]

' ‘REIHHHS

- RECOMMEND APPRQV AL APPROVED DATE

HlHE-EF CASE AHALYST CASE REYIEWER, FINAL DETERMI- CHIEF FIpAL ETIERM INAY ) ON
NATION SECTION E
S~/
: |
|

C'J'

0QME FoRM
22 SEP 30 1657



; - = = : NUMBER
ey . oy 14416 (1)
- NON-RECOVERABLE CASE KREA OR ZOWE(S)
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL
European
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Tompkins, Tom T. Pfc 38 356 901

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW HAVE BEEM REVIEWED AKD THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF
THE REMA INS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections :n name, rank, and/or serial number have

been effected when appropriate . )

Individual Case

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF INFORMAT |ON HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST {CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |INITIALS OF ANALYST
a. REPORT OF DEATH

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) 2 O OITRONROOENRECK
‘Mﬂ// C. STATUS REVIEW & DETERMINAT ION "m/f/

1
A — Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE

3. U.5. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
LOCAT IONS, AND SEA BURIALS W FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-

!
5. TO BE"™ AND TENTAT IVELY IDENT IF |ED 6.
LaREe 8 W// KNOWNS NOW IDENTIF IED W
r

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

NONE

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

Killed in action 4 October 1944 near Kijkuit, Holland.

HAMWE CAS
'6ii CASE TO BE FORWARDED TO Repatriation ?rangh{?correspondence Sec.
FOR RAT .
A, Kennedy/cwt CONSIDERAT ION OF NOTIF ICATION T0 |NFERESTED FART IES
RECOMMEND - APPROVAL N\~ .~ APBROVED
CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIE FINAL \DETERMANAT,ION SEC= [CHT ENTIFICATION BRAN
TION SECTION T
) inazzésé
W. A. VOLF ROBERT G. LAY, C E. COX, C C =)

OQMG FORM C 49 9630
REV 5 MAY wlgis \_’/
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HEADAU/RTERS
7837 GR.HVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT

APERATINNS DI VISTNN
0 757 (Licge) US JRMY

Procceding of a Brard of Nfficers appointod in accnrdance with letter
AGAN-S 293,9 (27 Mar, 47) D-M, VWar Dept, TGN, 9 dApril 1947.

The Bnard convened pursuant to par 2, SN 108, headquartors, 79%7 Graves
Registration Detachment, 4PN 757, US irmy, 29 .ugust 1950, rt Licge,
Belgium nn - . The ourpnsc nf the Bnard mas to
determine tho non-recoverability status of certain casualties now undor
Jurisdiction of this command,

1]
The Board roviewed report of investigation, statoments of witness
and other papors, contained in the filos of 7387 Graves Registration De-
tachment, Ed, portaining to tho case of the following namod casualty/
casualties, the remains of which havo not beon recnvered, The caso reeords
and othor datn considered, are attached,

CASE Mo, NAE GR..DE JSN

Sec attachod roster,

FINDINGS: The Board having carofully considored the cvidence before it,
finds the remains of said casualty/casualties arc non-recnvorable,

RECOIPENDATION: That the easce conecerning subject casunlty/bnsualtioq be
forwarded to the Nffice of The Quartoermestoer General for final approval,.

T (s B silir

ROBERT D. MILLER, Lt|Col, 0-41448 1TC JAMES C, MacFanL.aD, Maj, 0-1576321 QI

CLYDE W, STEINSIEK, Capt. 0-1040311 QM

HEWRY F. MYERS, CVWO wialoz,'ﬁs US4




HEADQUARTZRS T _
7887 CRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT, AL
' APO 757 (LIEGE) US ARY , \ |

SPECTAL ORDER ) ‘ ' o . -28 Harch 1950

UIBER

ey

-
.

C “EXTRAEC T

3. PﬁC Ltr D ACC-S 293 9, 9 Apr’ 47, Subj: "Establishment of

Boards of
118 ‘b,, SR

Wevmew for Identiflcatlon of Unknown Dead Overseas", and par -
820-110-5 DA, 3 Mar 49, a Board of O's as following is apt

to maet at the call of the President thereof, for the purpose of revievi-
ing case records pertaining o the Idantlflcatlon of Deceased, Determin-~
ation of non-recoverability of Hemalns and for the purpose of raviewing

llajor Dﬂscreﬁancv Cases: s il oy
LT COL =DL.ARD D. ! *'IMITY Q'C., O 359 598, President
MAJOR -JA'ES C. NacﬂARLAND M., 01576 321
' CAPT  EDJARD F. PRICE, Jr., Quc., 01 588 236
: 1ST LT GAYLOD E. LUTZ, Q4C., 0'1 595 665
N C:0 I IODORE GOUDREAU, ZUSA., W 2113434 ~
BY ORDZR OF COLONEL BALLARD: ”
7 s/t/MILLIAM. J. WOOD
: : GAPT;, =. « ER,
g ' ADJUTANT
OXFINIAL: 5
s/t/ WILLINY J. 200D - - B
CAPT., ~ FA o s
Ad jutant 3 . e :
) - = i b = -
A TRUE COPY: N § -

RGBIRT G,
Capt



UTECHT, Willis A,
HELMS, Gerald R.
BLACK, George K.
EREEDEN, Earl
LUPERO, Carminc G,
SMITH, Roland GeL.
CRESWICK, Stanlcy
DOVER; Ronald V, Jr.
WEBER, Norman L.
AIELLO, Michacl
KENNER, Harold D,
aLaNIZ, Guadalupe it.
+PPLEBY, Genc J.
BOI‘{H-EH, Jack D,
DAVENPORT, Willlom G.
BENEDICT, Francis L.
DIONNE, Raymond J.
TOMPKINS, Tom T,

 ~BORDS, Howard T.

BARKER, Dclford W.
BULH.ACK, Mitchell
DEW, Robort G,
GONSOWSKI, {loysius
REND.\, George J.
MATUS, Rudolph W.
DUFF, Raymond A,
JOHNSON, Nathan Jre
ELLERBUSCH, Herbert We
SEGER, Eugcne W,
ROSENKR.NTZ, David
GﬂZI:‘L, TOI’I;Y Se
KALDENBERG, Robert L.

MYERS, Joscph F,
HARMON, Donald T,
SHINHOLSTER, Johnnic W.
SERSHA, John P.
SPECTOR, Sidney M.,
R.KOFF, Lec

HOLMES, Williom P,
S.NDOV.L, Williom L.
YOTTERN, Robert L.
KIGHT, Gerald W,
VHITLEY, Robert H. Jr.

2nd Lt, 0 449 622
S/Sgt. 36 306 78
Cpl. 35 570 418
Pvt, 3L 882 376
Pvt, 32 295 254
Cpl. 22 906 237
PFQ, 32 928 720
Iat IE, 0 481 608
2nd Lt, Ol 314 983
S/Sgt. 16 055 052
PFC 33 L65 581
PFC 38 359 653
Pvt, 35 295 352
Pvt. 36 890 L49
Cpl. 35 1,56 698
S/Sgt. 20 930 297
Pvt., 11 083 600
PIC - 38 356_901
. 3L, 272 642
Pvt, 38 556 426
/5 32 216 851
Spte 17 067 016
PFC 32 253 289
PFC 31 161 965
Pvt. 38 433 558
Pvt. 13 175 055
Pvt, 35 654 663
Pvt, 37 552 307
Pvt. 33 668 188
S/Spt 39 018 039
PIC 35 7h2 729
PFC 37 644 207

TUCHOLSKI, Walter R. Jr.  2nd Lt. 01 325 951
1et Tt 0l 301 865
T/Sgt. 35 136 475
PFC 3l 576 210
Pvt. 37 580 467
Pvt. 42 057 879
Pvt, 42 039 333
PIC 3130157 372
Pvt. 36 L48 880
P¥C 39 408 191
PFC 39 179 582
T/5 U, 013 522
Pvt., 36 695 782

GODD.RD, William H.




HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OFERATIONS DIVISION
APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GROP 293,9

SUBJECT: Non-Recoverable

TO: Non-Recoverable Board, AGRC

1, It is recommended that the Board take action on the following
cases!

NAMES: See Attached Roster
ORCANIZATION: See 371 Forms
DATE OF DEATHi: See 371 Forms
PLACE OF DEATH: See 371 YForms

SYNOPSIS: The casualties listed on attached roster are_ re-
ported by official records as Missing In Action or Killed In-Action during .
airborne’ and armored operations in the Etten, Katerbosch, Mook, Groesbeck, .
Nijmegen, Kiekberg and Den Hcuvel Woods, St. Anthonis, Vierlingsbeck;
Overloon and associated arcas in Holland, during the period 17 September
1944 to 3 November 1944,

Extonsive arca scarchos as well as individual investigations
have to date failed to furnish information as to the ultimatc disposition
of their remains. Efforts to effcct association with unidentificd re-
coveries from the arcag, now interred in United States Military Cemeteries,
have also proven negative, The lack of specific information regarding the
doath or burial, limitod search in the most instances to general localities.
however, documcnts on filc in this office and tho Office of The Quarter-
master Gencral substantiatces the fact that numerous investigations cover-
ing the entirc arca as outlined above, have been conducted in the course
of search operations for all losses both recovered and unrccovered.

The torrain of the subjeet arcas consists of weods, hills and
plains, which have boen thoroughly traverscd sincc the cessation of
hostilities by forest guards, policcmen and pecople on hiking and camping
tours, thus thc possibility of undiscovered graves is rcmoto,



GROP 293,9
SUBJECT: Non-Rccoveorable

It can therefore only be concluded that the remains of the
deceased in qucstion were reduced by battlo action to a statc which
precludes rccovery or identification. The abscnce of specific informatior.
concerning their deaths, tho failure of Field Investigations to .rovide
evidence, and the lack of nssociation with rocovered unknowns would tend
to substontiate these conclusions.

It is roccommended that the ramains of the individuals listed in
these Board Procecdings, bo considored Non-Recoverable under the provisions
of paragraph 3b, Lettor, Officc of The Quartcrmacter General, file QLGMP
293, Subjoct: Pr000351ng Board Findings of Non—Rocovcrabllity Rcturn of
Wbrld War II Program, dated 25 March 1949,

Reforence is mndc to: OQMG Forms 371; /After Action Roports and
Casualty Clearance Plan, concorning cach decedent; Reports of Ficld
Investigations previously forwarded to the Office of The Quarteormaster
Goneral, pertaining to resolved casualties who were Killed In Action in
tho concorncd arcas of Holland: On file in the Offico of The Quartermaster
General, Washington, D. C.

Roference is also made to: Roport of Fiocld Investigation, with
statements, dated 30 August 19503 Attached.

2s a1l attachod supporting documents are cepied from rccords on
file this hcadquarters,

3. It is recommended that the remning, based upon the above
information and rescarch, bc declared non-recoverablo,

Q, W -W
C. We STEINSIEK -—Ef J
e

Copt,



HEADQUARTERS
7837 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHIENT
APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

Holland' Cases' #'s 810, 1756, 2215, L820,
5178, 5205, 536L; 6853, 8858, 8867,

\ 9158, 9373, 9386, 9436, 95k, 967,
10162, 10227, 10L459, 1loLéC, 10L83,
10522, 10533, 10540, 11637, 11702, -
5790, 10490, 5823, 9370, 87L8, 9167,
5773, 5738, 9796, 8770, 9L35, 1983

August 30, 1950

NARRATIVE OF INVEST IGATION

I. AUTHORITY AND !ATTERS INVESTIGATZD:

As directed per Investigation Directive / 38lL, Headquarters,
7887 Graves Registration Detachment, dated 28 July 1950, a field in-
vestigation was made for the possible recovery or information'leading to,
of the numerous' casualties still unaccounted for in the Etten, Katerbosch,
Mook, Groesbeek, Nijmegen, Kiekberg and Den Heuvel Vbods, St Anthonis
Vierlingsbeek, Overloon and associated areas in Holland,

II, FACTS AND CIRGUISTANCES:

All subject casualties were listed per OQHG Form 371 as missing
or KIA during the period 17 September 19LL - 3 Hovember 19LkL after which
time the American forces were relicved by British and Canadian troops.
Casualties vwere from the Airborne and Armored Divisions, those of the
Airborne were concentrated in the Nijmegen, Groesbeek vicinity while
those of the Armored, in Overloon, St Anthonis area, Information avail-
able at OQMC and headquarters, 7887 Graves Registration Detachment con-
.8isted for the most part of 0QMG Form 371, After Action Reports and
Casuvalty Clearance Plan, :

III, FINDINGS:

A community to community check of Overloon and Nijmegen local-
ities was made., DBurgermasters, forest guards, police men and the man in
the street were interrogated for possible information leading to the re~
covery of American deceased, Tar time refuse dumps, remains of animals,
and for the most part, nothing vhatsoever was found in the numerous ex-
cavations and probings made, thus eliminating all doubtfnl places where
a possibility of isolated graves existed, At the prcsent time there are



Narrative of Investigation 30 August 1950

-

no military graves, isolated burials or otherwise of any nationality
which have not been removed, nationality established and taken to ap-
- propriated military cemetery,

The Overloon and Nijmegen arcas have becn traversed and thor-
oughly searched for remains, Those found were immediately removed by
the Grave Service respective of remains found, In the last five years
tanks and other war material have been removed and disposed off, Tloods,
hills and plains have in thesc years been thoroughly covered by forest
guards, policemen, people on hiking and camping tours and the inhabitants

* living there, :

IV, CONCLUSION:

Remains previously not located would certainly at present date
be unrecoverable duc to natural deccmposition of the deceased, wild
animals, crosion of soil, growth of new trcos and uwndergrowth, Repeated
field investigations of thesc arcas have failed to recover remains and
only by sheer accidental findings could remains be uncovered in the
future. The address of this organization has been posted in every con-—
venient location for notification should such accidental findings come
to light, The inhabitants of all areas vherc the American forces have
fought vere questioned by the town hall officials of the communities,
police men, Dubch National Red Cross Tracing Burcam, Dutch Department of
flar, Dutch War Craves Committce in addition to conclusive fiecld investi-
gations for information concerning deceased American military, The
renmains previously recovered and removed vere the results,

V. RECOMTNDATICNS:

Unknowns previously recovered from the Overloon, Mijmegen
localities can not be asscciated witj the unaccounted for casualties,
refl; subject investigation directive,. Field Investigation of the above
named areas wer2 negative., In view of the fact that five years has
obliteratea 21 field clues it is suggested that the unresolved decedents
from these arcas be declared unrecoverable, ' :

Tncls: s/t/ Lloyd VI, BIADDU, US9ud L-LL1378
26 Staterents | Investigator



COtMUNITY OF UBBERGEN

Beek, 1 August 1950

STATEMENT

¥

The Burgermaster of the community of Ubbergen declares that the
community consist of the following villages: Beek, Berg en Dal (part of
it) Ubbergen, 0Ooij, Erlecom, Ieuth and Kekordonm, :

That the graves of the American, English and Canadian Military have
been removed by the American, English and Canadian Grave Services,

. That the bodies of Americans that were formerly buried near the
Thorense Folen were removed in May 1947 by the American Grave Service,

That the bodies’of Cerman military that wore formérly buried in this
community were removed by the Dutch Grave Service and taken to the ceme-
tery "Ijsseclstcin® ncar Venray,

And further that dt;ring rebuilding and landscaping done in this
community no other remains of military men were found,
The Burgermaster of Ubbergen,

lh‘. P-I'-TI'H. SASSH\T

Certified True Translation

Lloyd ., Bladow, USDAC .-LL1378
Investigator



COMIUNITY OF GRAVE

STATEMENT '

The Burgermaster of the community of Grave declares that:

The community.of Grave consist of the city of Grave and the villages
of Velp and Escharen: . :

That in this community there were no American military killed,

That in the community of Grave are no graves of Am€rican soldiers
on the cemeteries or in isolated graves. <

At present in the Roman Catholic cemetery on '7Tilliam van
Bsterenvieg 3 graves of English military are buried,

¢
That all German deceased tere removed to the Central German cemetery
'at Ijsselstein, ’

grave 9 August 1950
for Burpgermaster of Grave
/s/ Tllegible

Assistant to the Secretary

Certified True Translatinn |

Lloyd ‘!, Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator



WAR ['USEUM
"LE KLEFTEN"

NETHERLANDS NATIONA VAR MUSEUM

Overloon, 8 August 1950

I the undersigned director of the Tar museum in Qverloon declares
the folloving; that he has been in this work since the end of the wvar
and have spoken to thousands of neople but have never heard of people
mentioning isslated graves or remains found of soldiers that are still
missing, Also the tanks before having been removed were given a thorough
search without results, ¢

Sincerely,

/s/ H. VAN GLABBEEK

; Certified True Translation

Lloyd V1, Bladow, USDAC A~LLi1378
Investigator



Middelaar, 1l August 1950

STATEMENT

The undersigned Forest Guard of the area of St, Jansberg of the
communities of Mook, Middelaar and Ottersum declares that about Hay
1950 a body was found in the woods that of German soldier who was re-
moved by the Dutch Grave Service, No other remains have ever been found,

: /s/ i, TIINHOVEN

Zevendaal BlLO
Middelaar

Certified True Translation

Lloyd W, Bladow, USDAC A-~!iL1378
Investigator



COITTUNITY OF BEERS

Beers, 9 August 1950

[

STATEMENT

The Burgermaster of the commmity of Beers declares that there
20 longer in this community, graves of allied military men,

The English deceased were removed to an English Hll:.tary Ceme—-—
tery and the German Military to Ijsselstein,

The Bm:gemaster afore~ment ioned

G + [s/ Tllegible.

Certified True Translation

Lloyd ¥, Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378 ,
Investipgator ) {



COIMUNITY OF GUIJK AND ST, ACATHA

The Burgermaster of the community of Cﬁijk declares;

That in the community of Cuijk consisting of the villages of
Cuijk, 5t, Agatha, Vianen and Katwijk, no American military men are
buried or ever vere buricd, In the war days the American armies vere
never in this area and the one German soldier who was killed here was
taken to Ijsselstein by Venray in the early part of 1950,

Cuijk, 9 August 1950

The Burgermaster afore-mentioned

/s/ Illegible

Certified True Translation

Lloyd V. Bladowi, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator



l"
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CO}MUNITY OF BOXITER

_ The undefsigned, Burgermaster of the community of Foxmeer
declares the following: ;

That in this community there are no longer-Allied military buried,
They have been removed by. the American, Canadian, and English Grave
Services,

* 3ix German military formerly buried in this community were removed
to the Central Cerman Cemetery at Ijsselstein,

All' tanks from this community were rcmoved by a firm from Nijmegen,
The community of Boxmeer consisting of the church villages of
Boxmeer, Reugen and Sambeek vas evacuated from 9 November 19Ul to middle
of March 19).15. ' !
Boxmeer, 9 August 1950
For the Burgermaster of Boxmeer
/s/ Illegible ) .
Given to; /
Hq 7087 Graves Registration Detachment
US Army, Avenue de la Croix Rouge
Liege, Belgium
Certified True Translahion

Iloyd ¥. Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator



2 |

STATEMK.ENT

The undersigned, G, THINIPEN, Forest Guard of Devil's Hill, living
in Berg en Dal 102, declares that in his working area vhich he knovs
vell no remains of American soldiers were found and there are no in-
dications for possible discovery of remains,

Berg en Dal, 2L August 1950

/s/ G. THINIMPEN

\ i ’ ~
Certified True Translation »

Lloyd T, Pladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator



Community of GRIETHAUSEN
Office of the Director

Kleve-Kellen, 9 August 1950

STATEMENT

It is set forth herewith that inasmuch as is known, there are no
remains of American soldiers to be found,

The community of Griethausen consist of the wvillages of Griethausen,
Galmorth and the neighborhoods of Schenkenchanz, Varbeyen, Hulsberden
and Emmericher-[Lyla.

/s/ Tllegible

Certified True Translation

Lloyd V. Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investizator
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Iocationy State Tolice Mook, 16 August 1950
of 's Hertogenbosch
District Roermond
Group Gennep
Post Hbok—Middela?r

Subject: Graves of USA Soldiers Killed In Action

The undersigned, VISSER Tjipke, Policeman lst Class of the
State Police, post commander of }ook declares the following:

Since 19 March 19L5 he has been with the various military
grave services, A The American grave service have exhumed
many graves and those found to be Americans were removed to
their cemeteries,

He has also been with the English and Canadian grave services

in exhuming their dead and removing them to their military
cemeteries,

He was also with the Dutch grave service in removing German
graves left over and the identification of same,

So much as is known there are no further graves of deceased
military men in the community of Mook and Middelaar. Only
by sheer accident could remains still be found, If remains
are found he will report it to the American Grave Service,

This community has been cleared of all war debris and the
necessary work in rebuilding the area has been done with no
furfher findings of graves or remains of military men,

In August 1950 he was with an investizator of the American
Grave Service when evacuations were made at a place called
"Vierweg" in which evacuation vas found remains of a horse,
By the home of Miss lomma another digging was made in which a
war time refuse dump was found, Further, the Pasmolen Hotel
has been totally rebuildt and area re-landscaped without

the finding of graves or remains of military men,

the community of Mook and Middelaar are the followin~
neighborhoods: Bisselt, Geuldert, Heikant, Jansberg, Katerbos,
Korendal, Yiddelaar, Yolenhook, liokerheide, Papenberg, Plankray,
Plasmolen, Rammetje, Riethorst, Startsedal, Zevendal, Broek .
- Koningsbos and Einds Inasmuch as so many military men are still



missing in this area it could be possible that remains are still
to be found but then only by accident. e has gone from house to
house of the inhabitants of this community to notify them that if
ever they discover remains to notify him,

Foliceman lst Class of the State Police

Tj. Vieser

/s/ Tj. VISSER

Certified True Translation )

Lloyd Y. Bladow, USDAC A-L41378
Investigator



Community OEFFELT
OEFFELT

Tel, Towm Hall 7
House No. 5

DECLARATIOYN

The undersigned, *’, VAAS, assistant to the secretary of Qeffelt
declares in the name of the Durgermater that there are no American soldiers
buried here and that the Americans have never fought in this area,

The German soldiers vho were buried here vere exhumed and taken %o
the English lilitary Cemeteries,

"o TAAS

(Assistant to the Secretary)

Certified True Translation Y

Lloyd “fs Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator



COIRTUNITY OTTERSUM

DECLARATION

Ottersum, 10 August 1950

/

The Burgermaster of the community of Ottersum declares that in
the war days of 194l American soldiers were in this community but as
far as was knotm no American soldiers vere killed in this community,
There are English military men buried in this community, on the Roman
Catholic Cemetery - six and in the village of Milsbeek a small English
Military Cemetery, German soldicrs who vere buried in Ottersum have
been disinterred and taken to Ijsselstcin,

The English and German soldiers were knovm by their name and army
numnber,

The community of Ottersum consist of three neighborhoods:
Ottersum village, Ottersum-liilsbeek, and Ottersum-Ven,

For the Burgermastoer afore-mentioned
A H, BUS

/s/ A. H, Bus

Certified Truc Translation

Lloyd W, Bladow, USDAC A~LlL1378
Investigator



COMTUNITY HEUMEN

DECLARATION

The Burgermaster of the community of Heumen (consisting of the
villages of Heumen and lalden-Molenhoek) declares that:

1, American graves have been removed to Margraten,
2. English graves have been removed to Nijmegen,
3. German graves have been removed to Ijsselstein by Venray.

and im this community no isolated burials are to be found,

Malden, 10 August 1950
For the Burgermaster of Heumen
C. VAN HOORN

/s/ C. Van Hoorn

Certified True Translation

Lloyd W, Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator



COMMTNITY GROESBEEK S
Tel: 3 .
Groesbeek, 1L August 1950

I, the undersigned, Burgermaster of the community of Groesbeek
declarc that in this community outside of the Canadian and English
Military Cemcteries, there are no longer graves of American, English,
Canadian or German Military men,

This community consist of the neighborhoods: Vossendaal, Horst,
Bredeweg, Kamp, Berg en Dal, H, Landstichting,

The Burgermaster of’Groesbeek
Acting Burgermaster
H, EIKIOLT
/s/ He Bikholt

Hb,
Coll:

Certified True Translation

Iloyd W. Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator



SERVICE IDENTIFICATION AND BURYING

Ijsselstein, 8 Auzust 1950

The undersigned, HENSING C. declares that in ansier to the
American Grave Service, so far as is knovm all German field graves

in The Netherlands have been removed to the Central German Cemetery at
Ijsselstein,

Further, on above named cemetery no allied soldiers whatsoever
are buried,

Serg. Major

/s/ C, HENSTNG

Certified True Translation

Lloyd 7, Bladow, USDAC A-1L1378
Investigator



COI"{UNITY OF GEMMEP

The Burgermasler of Gennep declares herevwith that the Rritish
and Germans vho were killed here 19LL~19L5 were removed to the cemete-
ries of Groesbecek and 1'ilsbeek,

Further, that on the 26 September 19LL one plane of the RAF crashed
in this community, The pilot's name iwvas [rank Bolten,
Gennep, 17 August 1950
The afore-mentioned Burgermaster

/s/ br. J. H. GILISSEM

Certified True Translation

Lloyd "7, Rladovr, USDAC A-LbL1378 j
Investigator



COMMUNITY OF ETTEN AND LEUR

Etten, 21 August 1950

The Burgermaster of Etten and Leur declares that inasmuch as is
knovn no American soldiers are buried in this cemmunity,

By telephoning the Burgermaster of the community of Standdaarbuiten
he stated there were no American soldiers buried in his community,
The Burgermaster of Etten and lLeur

/s/ Tllegible

Certified True Translation

Lloyd /s Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator
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COM UNITY OVERASSELT

Subject: Graves of American Military:

Herewith T declare that

as On the 17 September 19LL the American paratroopers landed
here, :

be That deceased American soldiers were taken immediately away
by the Americans,

ce There were 3 graves (1 isolated burial and 2 in the churchyard)
of Engllsh soldiers which were removed by Enzlish Grave Serv1ce to the
English 1} 1litaxy Cemetery in Nijmegen.

d. Still buried here are 2 Germans knovm by name, army still
number etc.

e. The community of Overasselt consist of the following wvillages =

Overasselt, Nederasselt and Balgoy and that no graves of American
soldiers are to be found,

Overasselt, 10 August 1950
The community secretary
/s/ J. Peetersweenm

J. PEETERS'EE!"

Certified True Translation

Lloyd ™. Rladow, USDAC A-LLj1378
Investigator



FRASSELT, 17 August 1950

T herewith declare that according to my knowledge'there are no
more graves in the Reichswald around hill 62,3, L kms south of
Groesbeek,

This area has been reforested and therefore the workers should
have located possible zraves,

There are still some mines in this arca of the Reichswald,

/s/ BUCKHOLZ

Forest Guard

Certified True Translation

Iloyd 7. Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investiczator



COIMUNITY VWILLTNGEN

The Burgermaster of the community of Millingen declares that
in this community there are no longer military graves,

The community of lillingen consist of the village of !Millingen
and the neighborhoods of Zeeland and Klaverland.

Millingen, Ll August 1950
The Burgermaster afore-mentioned
/s/ . S. Hermsen

1", S, HERITSEN

Certified True Translation

Lloyd Y, Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator



Community Mook, 11 August 1950
Mook and Middelaar
(Tels Heumen L7)

DECLARATION

The Burgermaster of the Community of Mook and }iddelaar declares
that ot he best of his knowledge there are no longer isolated burials
in the above mentioncd community,

All Americans and English graves have been removed to American
and English ccmeteries,

The German isolated graves vere removed to the German cemctery
at Ijsselstein,

The community of Mook and Middelaar include the following villages
and neighborhoords: Biesselt, 't Eind, Heikant, Katerbosch, Korendal,
Molenhoek, lortel, Papenberg, Plakraaij, Plasmolcn, Rammet je, Riethorst,
Zevendal, de Heuvel (all neighborhoods) and the villages of Mook and
Middelaar,

For the Burgermaster of Mook and Middelaar |,
J. WILMS

/s/ Je Vilms

Certified True Translation

Lloyd Y, Bladow, USDAC A-LL2378
Investigator



CO!TIUNITY OF HAPS

The Burgermaster of the community of HAPS declares herevith:
ls No American soldiers were buried in this community.

2. The English soldiers who vere killed here were removed to
the English I'ilitary Cemetery at Overloon (Forth Brabant)

3« That the Germans vho were formerly buried here were taken
avvay bu the Germans,
ilaps, 7 August 1950
The Burpermaster afore-mentioned

/s/ Tllegible

Certified True Translation

Lloyd V7, Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator



VERGENA SOUTH, 17 August 1950
As far as I know there are no more soldier graves in the forest
of Vergena - South,

Several graves vhich were knorm are opened and the bodies transfer-
red,

111l 62,3 is situated close to the forest and is already reforsted,
the hill is wvery mell explored by me and my workers,
/s/ DALL

Section Forest Guard

Certified True Translation

Iloyd *7, Bladow, USDAC A-L41378
Investizator



: Nijmegen, 23 August 1950

The -undorsigned Chicf of General Informabtion to the Sccretary of
the community of Nijmegen declares that inasmuch as is knowm no graves of
Amorican military are still buried in this community,

Among military men still buried in this community none aro knovm to
be of American nationality,

/s/ Tllegible

Certificd Truc Trans lation

" Iloyd '7, Bladow, USDAC A-Lli1378
Investigator : >



COISTUNITY OF OPLOO
St Anthonis, & August 1950

STATEMENT OVER MILITARY GRAVLS

The Burgermaster of the community of Oploo declares: That all
remains of German soldiers that were formerly buried in the community
mere disinterred and taken to the German Military Cemetery at Ijsselstein
by Venray. !

That Amcrican soldicrs vho were formerly buried here yerc removed
to the American lMilitary. Cemotery, :

That all graves of deceased British military buried in the cemetery
in this community are identified,

That there are no graves of Unknovms and that had isolated graves
or remains been found such information would be given to the police and
this totm hall, )

That the community of Oploo consist of the village of Oploo,
St Anthonis, Iedtacher, Stevensbeek and Vesterbeck,

For the Burgormaster of Oploos

- /s/ W. VAN DEN BERG

Certified Truc Translation

Lloyd ¥/, Bladow, USDAC A~-LL1378
Investigator



COMMUNITY OF VIERLINGSBEEK

Vierlingsbeek, 8 August 1950

STATEMENT

The undersigned, Burgermaster of the community Vierlingsbeek
declares that in the community are 280 English Military buried in the
British Military Cemetery at ‘Overloon, That the remains of German Mili-
tary have been disinterred and taken to General Military Cemetery at
Ijsselstein, commmnity of Venray, by the Dutch Grave Service of the
Department of Var,

That all above remains named above vere identified as to their
nationality,

That in this community no American military are buried.

Tanks that remained in this community were removed by a firm from
. Nijmegen in the summer of 1947, In these tanks no remains were found,

This community consist of the villages of Vierlingsbeek, laashees,
Hothees, Overloon, Groeningen.and Vortum lLiullem,

The complete community of Vierlingsbeek was evacuated from the
26 September 194k to 15 Karch 19L5,

The chance of still finding of deceased military is only by accident,

The inhabitants of this community were instructed if ever a remains
is found to notify the tovn hall,

If ever remains of Amcricans are found ve will notify the American
Grave Service vhose address ve have,

.

The Burpermaster aforc-mentioned
/s/ A. JANS

Certified True Translation

Lloyd i, Bladow, USDAC A-L4}41378
Investigator
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nstion saveileble for the following:
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Derr, Robert G.
11z, Rob

Moheel
Delford Y.
James J.
Hesroy'd

art L.
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Haturn, Rudolph § Se433588
Mueller, Williem | 37614004
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2+ Dental inforpation for the follt j‘, a:; evbmitlod
Fhere &r'e no Ierme 79 2z individusle:
Alfonso, Jafet 3‘?"{) 2886
Avwrson, loonord JLBGSTES
Clzrgon, Isrry A. lf‘ bﬁ‘\
Collier, @ “'1“"L
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. Qloud, ¥ill +» 0080TE79, ig not a cagualiy ecoording to yrs-
13 of this (ffico. Report of Death for mbjeot 1ndividup] was gen-
ed 27 Novemher 1

8. For dentel information for Cdlline, Richard K., 0~523514, sos
letter this Office dated 17 ey 1949, file QUGMS 293 GRS Buropean, subjoot:
Additiona) Information.

7. For dentel information on Collette, Willism "{., CuB86
Indoreament this (ffico dated 3 Feobruary 1949,0file QIS 29
Williem H., 0~665424, subjest: Request for Information.

9424 ged let
Colls

1 stte,

8. All awilable dental information for Johnson, Hathan Jr., 26854663
end Rosemlarents, David 30018030 was sudmitbed your headquerters 'y lsb
Indorsexent dated 4 Lerch 1549, file QUGS 293 GRS (Buropeen).su joohs
Idewtiticetion of Unknovm Docsaned.

9. There ere no Forma 7¢ awnilable for Kelly, Raymond P., S56870538.
DE8 Tornm 221 dated 4 Seplenbor 1943 shows teeth missing R-18, [~8, 16,

10, All awtilable dentel fnformation for Lillard, Thomas J., 0-1319902
*
ws forwarded your ham"r') rters ""_y letter dated 16 June w,;f} filo QUMY 293
Lillesrd, Thomaz J., O- -o":)’.,. #y pubjeol: Investigetion for Recovery o..‘ Z?.«.,-
meins. :
Jl. Imformation roquested on Melandez, Timoteo G., 58441216 will he
forwarded your headquerterc in roply to cable 4404 dated 29 June 1048.

12. A1l aveilable dentel i: formation for Niller, Harry L., 6279218
was submittod your headquarters by lst Indersement this 0ffice dated 30
March 1849, file QMG 295 Miller, Herry L., 6279216.

13, All evailable dental information for Sweet, Bllis J., 34531017
wes submitted your Hso.dq-.artms by let Indorsement this 0ffice dated 24
Februaxry 1‘3‘1&!, *":110 QHGS 2893 Dweat, Ellds J., $4531017.

14. Tor all ovaileble dental infermation for Weber, Normen L.,
O0=1514988 yeferonco ic mode to lether this 0fPico doted 13 April 1949
file QuGIS 293 GRS (Buropean), subjects Additiensl Information.

15. Dental report for Nuren, Clifford L., 39312844 end Shaw, Robert
W.. 0-007922 is inoomplete. If sny ndditional dentsl is reseived in this
Office it will bo forwerded your headquarters.
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IDENTIFICATION DATA

LAST NAME = FIRST NAMF - MIDDLE INITIAL LAMY EIRIAL L LMBRER GRAGE
-
TOMBI NS, ToM T 3p 354 For | Rfe
bttisr? MEIGHT COLCR FYES Sina kTR enoETSITE DATE/OF DEATH
“‘—h_l-.“‘u.ﬂﬂ-'-—“——"——»——_. P
&M b LB, | Ziw A7 ".’f"‘;.-‘)'l / B3, Y Cod /S,

LAST CRGANIZATION T2 WHICH ATTACKED OR ASSISNED (Give complete designarion)

0 47 1744 TAMK A

PLACE OF DEATH CR PLACE LAST SEEN I1F M14
A

- 4 i - o i P 2 = & -
Reliirl an aelon . pcas Kijfon ) B9Eiar - o ¥ Bl

LIST ALL CAMPS IK WHICH STATIGNEC IN L.S. PRIOR D SERVITE OVERSEAS, WITH INCLUSIVE CATES AT FACH.

STATION GALES e
BT e, lusrdls - L3 7~
/ 2 ” / .._,/’ "
L Lt bt E€ 4 a3 ey <f &

Y , {' '",. A
. /f’,// (% .Mﬂﬁ’:‘? %// ) L1y el _ Cﬁl, ¢ Y

|
{
|
rd |
J |
(—J
= UG
g
[
| g
i L J Gl L
FRACTURES ANG/CR BREAKS TATTOCS AND/DE BIHTR WARKS
- ‘-f/ ;/," : fz’/
UE'TAl CHH!T / vl S
B 1 f K - i 2 l 1 ¥, 3 . f # ? "
PER RIGHT s i ER LEET
7 &
ALl Atre
16 1% 14 13 17 TE ] ] 9 il 1 1 15 #
LOWER RIGHT / 4
LRE ] F -y 75 wr LiJhEN LEFT
L2 Foyron, 195 (270H
a2 ‘ . /
¥ - EETRACTED 0 - CLRIDUS { = CARIDUE NOS~RESTORATLE

Av AL Fesd = fIndicate dentures, bridgework, erc., if showp. ) Vit A ;
i dug loauf ’—\180 . A %r : i




b,



7

| 293 FILE / e B 3
e : . DATA ON REMAIRS MOT YET RECO\ __.:D OR IDENTIFIED -
NAME ¢Last, Pirst, Middle Initial) GRADE PR&SE&T& gEHIAL
Tompkins, Tom T, Pfec. 38356901
ORGANIZATION 5 | RACE CREED _~— | FORMER Hs%ﬁw.pr 465
\ 174 Loeal="0 appiic
to A 172 TAnk BW, i
DATE OF DEATH/MIA | CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
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DATE OF FOD b
/d’/?“ [/ ke s T /Ao Howd
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FRACTU RES AND/OR BREAKS
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QMaYo 293 :
Tompkins, Tom T.
@a 356 901 ;

Address Reply To _ ' ‘8 October 1946
THE QUARTFRMASTER OENERAL ., 5
Attention: Hamor%al Division

* Mr. G, E. Tompkins
Box 21, Route 3

Walnut Ridgs, krkansaa

Dear Mr. Tompk}egl,,f/—

2 Your letter concerning your son, the late Privnta First Clasa
Tom T. Tompkins, has been received in this office.

Units of the American Oraves Hegiatration Service are now engaged
in searching operations in an endeavor to locate the remains of deceased

Americans. As yet, however, no report has been received that your
son's remains have been discovared.

Information being utilized by these searching units includes data
gathered from captured enemy records, from reports subtmitted by various -

commanders as well as fellow soldiers, and from reports renderad after
the interrogation of returned prisoners of war,

I sincerely hope that this intensive search will result in the
discovery and identification of your son's remains. Please be assured

that when further information is received, you will be informed with a
minimun of delay.

Pleaaexaccapt ny aincera sympathy in the loss of your son,
-fga m¥ Qumwmmsm ommm r,

Bincerely ynura,

THOMAS F. LEWIN
Captain, QMC
Agslstant

ETLEL)

EY SCw

g W2 | 8 10
g
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Septémbernb, 1946

——

The Quartermaster General
Yiashington 25, D. C, -

Dear Sir:

It is requested that I be given information concerning the
burial place of my son:

The following information will assist you in identifying

him: /2’?}

Tom Terr s,_28336901 .
th Tank Battalion ~—

Declared missing 10/4/44-~later declared dead 10/4/44

I have mede several ingquiries concerning the above, but to
date have received no reply. Any consideration given will be greatly
appreciated,

'Very truly yours,

< Box 21, Route 3

Ly ) + Vlalnut Ridge, Arkanscs

[ ‘*.I = /
e TR % W
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QUGYG 293 b -
Tompkins, Tom T.

:74%: SN 38 356 901

Address Reply To f:h
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL .
Attention: Memorial Division

YL Septémber 1946

Mr, G. E. Tompkins : ' ' -
Route #3, Box 21
" Walnut Ridge, Arkansas

Dear Mr, 'Tum?/

Your letfer to The Adjutant denaralfa Office concerning your son,
the late Private First Class Tom T. T

ompkins, has been referred to this
office, : :

Units of the American QOraves Registration Service are now ‘engaged

in searching operations in an endeavor to locate the remains of deceased
Americans, As yet, however

» no report has been received that your son's -5
renains’ have been discovered, 3

Information being utilized by these searching units includes data
gathered from captured enemy records, from reports submitted by various

cammanders as well as fellow soldiers, and from reports rendered after
the interrogation of returned priscners of ‘war.
b]

"
I sincercly hope that this intensive search will result in the dis-
covery and identification of your son's remains.

Please be assured that
when further information is received, you will be informed with a
minimum of delay. Ay

Please accept my sincere sympathy in the loss of go

uréon. ¢
: L iﬁgr
FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL: B = gr
z 5 = o - a
= .’ o5
/ Sincerely yours, - 7 = o3
) %&
s S BF
el -«
. 2= 2
= .
JAMES L. PRENN] =2

| e 9CY
Ma jor, QC :
Assistant’
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. - .. MEMO ROUTING SLIP- — _ 9}
To the following in order indicated:

(Lnitinls
Director,Memorial Division, OQ¥G i )
Room 2401, Temporary Bldg "B", Washington 25, i
(I:Tn.mu or title) (Organieation) (Bubding and rwg'}' c' (Dato)
2
3
For necessary action
2 inclosures
cpy ltr dtd 5 Aug 46
cpy ltr dtd 13 Aug 46
by "
r ,
From 13 % 4¢

AS/Family Relations/1C522/Pentagon =
OName) . (Organleation)  (Bullding and room) %Um’




To the following in order indicated:

HEADQUARTERS, ARMY SERVICE FORCES
MEMO ROUTING SLIF

'.o 16—34200-3
o YA

) Y. Q=
T Y 23 i = ® |
"?":: S YName or title) (Orgoniration) Ruifling roomy) = -
Q‘ : ] = ;‘—: >
32 %'\\ QQ‘ ' % B gﬁ : 3= o
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SR, (AL
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")‘:-;m”fn%:‘bd .
From =
(Dato)

(Name) 5

- -

(Qrganization)

- (Buliding and room)

= {Telephons)




AGPC=0 201 Tomplkins, Tom T,
(5 fug 46) 38 356 S01

13 August 1946

r, G Bo Tompkine
Box 21, Route #3
lolnut Ridge, Arkansao

Dear l'r. Tompltdns:

This 48 in reply to your letter in which you requested infoermation
regarding your son, Privato First Class Tom 7. Tompkins,

Your desirc for information concerning your son's death is fully
understood. Information now avallable in the Viar Department indicaten
that on 4 October 1944 the company of which your son was a mexber vas
on a mission to capture the enemy=held woods near Eijkmit, Holland,

The tenk in which your son was riding was hit by eneny fire causing hin
to lose his life on that occasion.

Inaszuch as The Quartermaster General, Lashington 25, D, C., has
Jurisdiction over matters pertaining to the burial of our military
perconnel who dio overseas, I an foruarding a copy of your letter to
that official for direct reply to you rogarding thioc matter,

You have my hoartfelt syrpathy in ths loss you have sustained,

Sincercly yours,

EDARD P. VITSELL

Lajor General
The Adjutant General of the lrxuy
N “\5
V' L
S

Qﬁ-n‘
Ao
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August 5, 1946

The Adjutant General's Office
Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Sir

It is requested that I be given the following information
concerning my son: Information concerning how he was killed, where,
and where he is buried. e
— i —— i f g

The following information will assist you in identifying
him:

Tom Terral Tompkins, 38356901

17th Tank Battalion

Declared missing 10/4/L44 — later declared dead 10/4/kl

Any consideration givem me will-be greatly appreciated. = t

u
- Very truly yours, k \
s/ G. E. Tompkins i
t/ G, E. Tompkins ]

Box 21, Route 3

Walnut Ridge, Arkansas ‘P




REGISFER OF DENTAL PATIENTS AT A

D C. #2 Camp Campbell; kv, -

i = (2) CHRISTIAN NAME :

1) sur:nm!u: '
Tompkins, Tom T. 08356901 ¢
“(8) RANK (4) COMPANY | (5} REGIMENT OR STAFF CORPS

Pfc G Gth AR,

(8) AGE, YEARS (7) RACE {8) MATIVITY (®) SENVICE YEARS

23 W Ark. 6/12
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SREPORT OF DENTAL SURVEY
UPPER TEETH . -
Right W 'Lafe
8 7 6 54321123456 7 8

Cms.m:—

Occlusion ............: Calculus: Slight, Medium, H.ha\'y

Periodontoclasia ... s
Dental foel suspected: Yes No

Other conditions _.. SR S

Date 4;/.9‘? ...................... 19673

Dental Corps, U. 5. A.

*Restorable carious teeth by O
Nonrestorable carious teeth by /
Missing natural teeth by X

Teeth replaced by denture
: X|X|X

(horizontal line) ‘
Teeth replaced by fixed bridge - s
(oval to include ahutments) X S

18—20623



REGISTER OF DENTAL PATIENTS AT

0,0, k4, CANP CAMPBELLAY.

(") SURF AME 2] CHRISTIAN NAME

Tompkins, Tom T, 383569016245

({3) RANK (4) cOMPANY (5) REGIMENT OR STAFF CORPD
Pfc Serv 27th Tank Bn
(8) AGE, YEARS {7) RACE (8) NATIVITY (9) SERVICE, YEARS
23 v Ark 11/12
cl olak alolecs
Aol SIS B R le|eR [0 8
1 B G R R e e e L
i I TEENE OE
I =] [mall B o || nz
B PRFIGE S0 aqe
=N o T e I [ ) e ] ] ﬂgﬂ
B [V oo E Rz
sl8|elEpPplole(rlifr oo, .&
o |0 0 53
Py
£
Bl | | B AWE
HEE: 2 < | (S
o | © «d
Do =S "
o 1 N ;;
52
cwlo ga
C: -
=Y [~ 3R
> P | o
> g e e e = ag
8
§
, - i
b= Q ~ ) 3
= — o
> - g
= - & £
o o d
-'-“.! e f II
q [® 5 .
(@ [t
o |5 B i g
g b=y - ] .
" |O o s
3 w5
11%1)
-!

LW, JERKING, b

: Dental p'l.

=3

Form T9—MeprcaL DEPARTHENT, U. 8. A.
(Revised Feb 24, 1410
18—20073



*REPORT OF DENTAL SURVEY

8 7 ﬁhiall‘(i/z/anls e:\z/’s
o o

LOWER TEETH

[}

Right
15 1413121110 9 9 10 11 121:%4/'“

0 > | |

Cuass J_.. g
Occlusion ........_... Cnlculua Slight, Medium, Heavy'
Periodontoclasia .. e R i
Dental foci suspeeted: Yes No

Other conditions ......cceveeeeeneuranns
Yoo §-vy LA

Date........_-,.?z‘”' ‘V | 1942 3
L7 ) ik

"Dental Corpe, U, 8. A.

*Restorable carious tee(\.{ by O
Nonrestorable carious teeth by / -
Missing natural teeth by X

Teeth replaced by denture
(horizontal line) XXX

“‘L

Teeth replaced by fixed bridge
(oval to include abutments) X
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DATA ON ﬁE!.dj!NS NOT YET RECv,.RED OR IDENTIFIED

NAFME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
ORGANIZATION ﬁfﬁ CREED FORMER SERIAL
NUMBER (If applicable)
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
1 :: ol + ERF LA
DATE OF FOD
HEIGHT WEIGHT [ COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
DENTAL CHART
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT S
B 3t gy 3 g y - 2.3 & % % a
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
B 45 Wy o WO 8 Tl [ ¢ il L RV e
X == Extracted 0 = Carlous 1=Carious Non-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS

‘ TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK
|

"ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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. 4 _ ' WAR DEPARTMENT
e THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
S WASHINGTON 25.D.C.
7 “REPORT OF DEATH sy Apetlieus .
': '_'ﬂ'“g‘,“,“ ARMY SERVAL NUMBER GRADE III.CE; 3829
| . TOMPKINS, TOM T, 38 356 901 . PFC
"' T nomE AnoREss [ i P e — ARM OR BFRVIGE DATE OF BIRTH
¥ L: Poughkeepsie, Arkansas AMD 2 April 20
DATE OF DEATH

CAUSE OF DEATH

‘o | rLacE aF DEATH

Killed in action 4

European Area

Oct 44

"'II'RT‘I;H OF DECEASED DATE OF ENTRY ON LENGTH OF SERVICE
v CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE FOR PAY PURPOSIES
Europem ma M DBC hz YEARS | MONTHS oaYa
FH‘RG’I‘NCV ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONBHIPF & ADDRESSB) e
- Mrs. Muriel Tompkins, Il'if:g, ¢/o Gol's Camp Rt. 8, Anderson, Indiana
.‘Nl?lc‘!lﬂ? (NAME, RFi ATIONBHIP & ADORESS) 2
N VurielTompkins, wife, same as above
: Berdie Tompkins, mother, Poughkeepsie, Arkansas
G. E. Tompkins, father, Poughkeepsie, Arkanaas
] o Ui w g or oury | own wiscomouer | VDT araTue HAGsEnCE N e | srecier stiow).
g  ree NO YeEs NO YES NO YE® NO Yes NO YES uox vES no |
e - e R« — e
- -..uonr'rwmu. DATA AND/OR GTATEMENT e el oy
s R BATLT MNON-RATTLE
. The individual named in this report of death is held by the War Dept to have
0 been in & missing in action status from 4 Oct Ak, until such absence wa3 ter-
= minated on 29 Mar 45, when evidence considered sufficient to establish the
. fact of death was received by the Secretary of War from a commander in the
; European Area. L
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